

No. 18-1195

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

KENDRA ESPINOZA, ET AL., PETITIONERS,

v.

MONTANA DEPARTMENT OF REVENUE, ET. AL., RESPONDENTS

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE SUPREME COURT OF
MONTANA*

BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS

Curtis Herbert*

Hayat Muse

1100 81st Ave NE

Spring Lake Park, MN, 55432

curtisherbertvi@gmail.com

hayatabdimuse@gmail.com

**Counsel of Record*

Counsel for Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities

Facts

Jurisdiction

Summary of Argument

Argument:

- I. Article X Section VI of the Montana constitution is unconstitutional
 - A. Article X Section VI runs afoul of the Free Exercise Clause, as originally written and as construed by this Court
 - B. The Free Exercise Clause is incorporated against the states
- II. All precedent to the contrary was made in different circumstances, and established inapplicable rules
 - A. *Employment Division v. Smith* concerned exceptions to neutral and generally applicable laws, and Article X Section VI is not one
 - B. The holding of *Locke v. Davey* was based on Washington's extensive efforts to accommodate religion
- III. Ending the scholarship program entirely neither cures the Free Exercise Clause violation nor deprives Petitioners of standing
 - A. *Palmer v. Louisiana* does not support Respondents and is a dubious authority regardless
 - B. Punishing parents who send their children to secular schools for the conduct of those who send their children to religious schools does not change the fact that the state still punishes religious activity
- IV. The Establishment Clause permits Montana to indirectly fund religious schools
- V. All other arguments to the contrary lack merit

- A. Petitioners' argument possesses a limiting principle that would not force states to fund religious education
- B. The use-identity distinction is a poor defense to *Trinity Lutheran*

VI. Conclusion

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Adler v. Board of Education of City of New York, 342 U.S. 485 (1952)

American Legion v. American Humanist Association, 588 U.S. ____ (2019) (Slip Op).

Bush v. Orleans Parish School Board, 364 U.S. 500 (1960)

Briggs v. Duke Power Co., 401 U.S. 424 (1971)

Cantwell v. Connecticut, 310 U.S. 96 (1940)

Church of Lukumi Babalu Aye v. City of Hialeah, 508 U.S. 520 (1993)

Davis v. Beason, 133 U.S. 333, (1890)

Employment Division v. Smith, 494 U.S. 872, at 884 (1990)

Gerende v. Election Board, 341 U.S. 56 (1951)

Griffin v. School Board, 377 U.S. 218, 231 (1964)

Locke v. Davey, 540 U.S. 712 (2004)

Lyng v. Northwest Indian Cemetery, 485 U.S. 439 (1988)

Mueller v. Allen, 463 U.S. 388 (1983)

NFIB v. Sebelius, 567 U.S. 519 (2012)

Obergefell v. Hodges, 576 U.S. ____ (2015)

Palmer v. Thompson, 403 U.S. 217, 223 (1971)

Reynolds v. United States, 98 U.S. 145, 162 (1878)

Sherbert v. Verner, 374 U.S. 398 (1963)

Speiser v. Randall, 357 U.S. 513 (1958)

Taxpayers for Pub. Educ. v. Douglas Cty. Sch. Dist., 351 P.3d 461 (Colo. 2015)

Trinity Lutheran Inc. v. Comer, 582 U. S. ____ (2017) (Slip Op).

Wieman v. Updegraff, 344 U.S. 183, (1952)

Witters v. Washington Dept. of Services for the Blind, 474 U.S. 481 (1986)

Zelman v. Simmons-Harris, 536 U.S. 639 (2002)

Zobrest v. Catalina Foothills School District, 509 U.S. 1 (1993)

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. CONST. Amend. I, § I

MONT. CONST. art. X, § VI

CODES, RULES, & STATUTES

28 U.S.C. § 1257(a) (1970).

Mont. Admin. R. 42.4.802.

Mont. Code Ann. § 15-30-3101.

OTHER AUTHORITIES

GEORGE MASON, VIRGINIA DECLARATION OF RIGHTS (1776), *in* THE PAPERS OF GEORGE MASON, 439-441 (Bernard Bailyn and James Morton Smith ed., 1970).

George Washington, Thanksgiving Proclamation, (Oct. 3, 1789), *in* THE PAPERS OF GEORGE WASHINGTON, PRESIDENTIAL SERIES, 131-132 (Dorothy Twohig ed., vol. 4, 1993).

JOSEPH STORY, COMMENTARIES ON THE CONSTITUTION OF
THE UNITED STATES § 1867 (Cambridge, Brown, Shattuck, &
Co. 1833.)

ROBERT P. GEORGE, WITH WILLIAM SAUNDERS, CONSCIENCE
AND ITS ENEMIES: CONFRONTING THE DOGMAS OF LIBERAL
SECULARISM 232 (2013).

STEPHEN K. GREEN, THE BLAINE AMENDMENT
RECONSIDERED, 36 AM. J. LEGAL HIST. 38 (1992).

Vatican Council II, Gravissimum educationis (1965)
